
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July, 2021. 
 

4 REVIEW OF COVID IMPACT   (Pages 7 - 18) 

5 WALLEYS QUARRY - ODOUR ISSUES    

 Report to follow 
 

6 LOCAL PLAN ISSUES AND STRATEGIC OPTIONS   (Pages 19 - 42) 

 Additional documents can be accessed by following the links at the end of the report. 
 

7 DRAFT STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 2021   (Pages 43 - 112) 

8 CAR PARKING STRATEGY - 2019-2029 UPDATE   (Pages 113 - 120) 

9 JUBILEE2 UPDATE   (Pages 121 - 130) 

10 PROCUREMENT OF A CUSTOMER E-PAYMENT SYSTEM   (Pages 131 - 136) 

11 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - FIRST 
QUARTER (Apr-Jun) 2021-22.   

(Pages 137 - 160) 

12 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 161 - 166) 

13 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Wednesday, 8th September, 2021 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Denise French 742211 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

14 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS 
 

 Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings: 
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Counc
[...]
who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 



  

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS AFTERNOON SO IF THE FIRE 
ALARM DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE 
EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet - 21/07/21 

1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 21st July, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 2.30 pm 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair 
  
Councillors Stephen Sweeney, Gill Heesom, 

Trevor Johnson, Paul Northcott and 
Jill Waring 

  
Officers Martin Hamilton, Simon McEneny, Daniel 

Dickinson, Denise French and Sarah 
Wilkes 

  
  
 
 

139. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

140. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

141. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th July be approved as a correct 
record.   
 

142. WALLEY'S QUARRY - ODOUR ISSUES  
 
Cabinet considered an update report on Walley’s Quarry.   
 
The report outlined work being undertaken to assess whether the odours from 
Walleys Quarry amounted to a Statutory Nuisance, and should therefore trigger the 
serving of an Abatement Notice.  
 
The report explained the Council powers relating to statutory nuisance and 
summarised the various strands of evidence collected to date.  Evidence had been 
gathered from a number of sources including complaint data, air quality monitoring, 
community impact, assessments by Environmental Health Officers, measurements 
by handheld air quality monitoring equipment, potential alternative sources of the 
odour, and the conclusions of experts advising the Council. 
 
It was noted that any decision regarding Statutory Nuisance and the serving of 
Abatement Notices was not a matter for Cabinet but would be a decision taken by the 
Head of Environmental Health Services as the appropriately qualified officer. 
 
Resolved: that Cabinet: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 21/07/21 

2 

(1) Notes that despite the further works that have taken place at Walleys Quarry 
landfill site, a significant level of complaints continue to be received from residents of 
the Borough and air monitoring data continues to show odour levels in exceedance of 
annoyance levels.  
(2) Notes the officer advice regarding the evidence, risks, financial implications and 
potential outcomes surrounding formal Statutory Nuisance action as set out in the 
confidential appendix to this report.  
(3) Approves an initial reserve in the sum of £1,000,000 to meet the costs associated 
with taking formal action (in the event of a decision to do so) and authorises the 
Executive Director – Operational Services, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to call on this reserve, to meet the potential costs associated with serving 
and progressing any Notices served.  
(4) Agrees to update Full Council on the decision and the next steps in the legal 
process. 
 

143. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

144. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act, 1972. 

 
 

145. WALLEY'S QUARRY - ODOUR ISSUES - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  
 
Cabinet considered the confidential appendix relating to odour issues at Walley’s 
Quarry. 
 
Resolved: That the information contained in the confidential appendix be noted.   
 
 

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.55 pm 
 

Page 6



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

Choose an item. 
08 September 2021 

 
Report Title: Review of Covid Impact 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: All 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform the Cabinet of the overall impact of the Covid 19 pandemic on the Council, its services, and 
the borough, and of the priority actions being taken across the Council to ensure the Borough is well 
placed to recover from the Pandemic. 

 

Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the impact of the Covid19 Pandemic on the community of Newcastle under Lyme, and 
on Council services 
 

2. Invite Finance & Performance Scrutiny Committee to review the impact of the pandemic 
on Council services 

 

 

Reasons 
 
To allow Cabinet to publicly consider the actions being undertaken in relation to the coronavirus pandemic 
and the associated restrictions. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The coronavirus pandemic is the greatest single risk to the health and economic wellbeing of the 

country since the Second World War.  In February 2020 the Council established an Incident 
Management Team to plan the Council’s response, ensuring that support to local residents and 
businesses was provided, that Council services were maintained, and the welfare of officers and 
members protected.  The approach adopted was based on existing business contingency 
arrangements, with the Council’s internal arrangements interfacing with a range of groups which 
have been set up countywide to co-ordinate the response to the pandemic, including the multi-
agency Strategic Coordinating Group. 
 

1.2 Cabinet has regular reports detailing the Council’s response to the Coronavirus pandemic and 
delivery of the recovery plan. This report provides an overvie
[...]
rpose of the Report 
 
To seek  Cabinet approval to  undertake a period of not less than six weeks public consultation on the draft 
Local Plan Issues and Strategic Options Paper. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet: 
  
1. Delegates to the Executive Director - Commercial Development & Economic Growth, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, authority to finalise the public 
consultation arrangements and associated documentation for the Issues and Strategic 
Options Paper. 
 

2. Cabinet approves a period of not less than six weeks public consultation to conclude no later 
than Tuesday 14th December 2021 on the draft Issues and Strategic Options Paper and the 
publication of the accompanying Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report. 

 
3. Receives  a report  at a future meeting summarising the findings of the consultation event 

 

Reasons 
 
To ensure that the process of adopting the Local Plan is undertaken in accordance with the requirements 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
 

 
1.0 Background   

 
1.1 Local Plans are a statutory requirement set by the Government under the Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 which require Local Authorities to set out a local development 
plan for their area.  
 

1.2 The Council currently has a Local Plan in place which was adopted in 2003 and this is 
supported by the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy which was 
adopted in 2009. Both of these documents though were in place prior to the National Planning 
Policy Guidance (NPPF) being issued in 2012 and are now considered to have limited weight 
in terms of decision making.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



  
 
 
 

  

 
1.3 Work was undertaken to deliver a new Joint Local Plan (JLP) with Stoke but due to an 

increasing recognition to ensure the Plan gave consideration to the needs of the Borough and 
in particular the role of Neighbourhood Planning, the Council chose to separate from Stoke at 
the beg
[...]
additional resourcing will 
be required to deliver a more complex matrix of sites to meet identified needs and with 
a requirement for infrastructure for each site, the opportunities for infrastructure gain 
will be diminished. 

 
2.20 The document looks at options for meeting areas of specific housing need including gypsy 

and travel sites, affordable housing, and self-build units.  
 
2.21 Two strategic employments sites are presented at this time at Keele as part of the Growth 

Corridor and adjacent to Junction 16 on the M6. These sites are being explored as 
opportunities for the Borough to move its employment offer into areas currently under served 
by the existing stock and so diversify opportunities for the Borough meet wider employment 
needs in north Staffordshire, the West Midlands and onto the North West.  

 
2.22 The retail section highlights a number of possible changes to the existing boundaries of 

Newcastle and Kidsgrove town centres. This is significant as the boundary can affect how 
development proposals for non-retail use are considered and what changes may happen in 
the future in these locations.  

 
2.23 In closing, the document looks at key planning matters linked to the development management 

process supporting the national policy framework. These matters include, design, natural 
environment, historic environment, flood risk, open space, transport, renewable energy and 
air quality. 

 
 
3.0 Proposal  
 

Page 23



  
 
 
 

  

3.1 It is requested that  Cabinet: 
 

 Delegates to the Executive Director - Commercial Development & Economic Growth, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, authority to finalise the public 
consultation arrangements and associated documentation for the Issues and Strategic 
Options Paper. 
 

 Approves a period of not less than six weeks public consultation to conclude no later than 
Tuesday 14th December 2021 on the draft Issues and Strategic Options Paper and the 
publication
[...]
der-Lyme Borough Council Car Parking Strategy 
2019 – 2029, which sets out the Council’s plans and ambitions for our car parks for the next 10 years. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. notes the update to the Council’s Car Parking Strategy 2019-2019. 
 

2. approves the recommendation for Christmas Car Parking charges including the Town 
Centre Covid Recovery free car parking on the Midway as noted within the report and 
delegate authority to the Executive Director – Commercial Development & Economic 
Growth, in consultation with the  Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centre’s and Growth 
to implement these charges. 

 

Reasons 
 
The current car parking strategy was adopted in 2019 for a duration of ten years. It is considered an 
appropriate time to review and refresh the car parking strategy, to evaluate the current issues and to 
formulate strategic priorities.   
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council has a wide range of car parks in Newcastle town centre which are recognised 

to play an important role in the operation of the town centre for visitors and businesses. 
This strategy sets out how the Council will utilise these resources to balance the demands 
of the various users of car parks, support town centre businesses, and ensure operational 
costs are met. 

 
1.2 Importantly the Council wants to work with partners including the Business Improvement 

District to ensure that our car parks meet the needs of local businesses. Equally the 
Council is committed to investing in our car parks to ensure that they meet the developing 
expectations of customers and maximise the use of developing technology. 

 

Page 113

Agenda Item 8



  
 

  

1.3 Management of our car parks also relates to the use of cars in our town centre and through 
the Council’s commitment to reducing carbon emissions it is important that the car parks 
support good traffic / parking practices and the use of electric vehicles. 

  
2. Objectives 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
.  

 
3.5   Priority 4 – to ensure that car parks meet the future demands of car users 
 

 The Parking Service is working with colleagues from Environmental Health to 
establish electric charging points for taxis as part of the Clean Air project. These 
proposals are reaching the final stages of design with colleagues from Stoke City & 
Stafford Borough Council in partnership with the chosen contractor Swarco. It is 
proposed to install electric chargers initially at 3 sites within the town, sited on council 
car parks. These chargers will be available for the public to use, as well as the taxi 
service providers. 

 Experience will be gained from this initial trial of electric charging points to enable the 
council to establish a funding model to achieve the provision of electric charging 
points on all council car parks. 

 
  
Proposals 
 
4.1   Free Parking for the run up to Christmas including the Town Centre Covid Recovery free car 

parking on the Midway Car Park from 9am to 1pm, thereafter the £1 after 1pm will continue, 
to generate increased footfall into the Town Centre. This will commence on the 1st October 
2021 unto the 5th January 2022. This will cover the following: Castle Artisan Markets; Vegan 
Market; and Festive events on the market in conjunction with the BID. 

  
 4.2   The Council has written to the Secretary of State to request Business Rate Relief for Car 

Parks in the Borough to promote the back to business following the effects of the COVID 
pandemic and the Government’s initiative to get the high streets and retailers back to normal 
and cover the costs of the free parking. (see appendix). 

  
  
  
  
5. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
 5.1   There are no legal or statutory issues arising directly from the recommendations in 

this report, which simply ask Cabinet to note a strategy update and delegate 
authority to implement Christmas car parking charges. There will be statutory/legal 

Page 115



  
 

  

implications when 
[...]
e Implications 
 

 9.1 The car park strategy is aiming to support the following UNSG and Climate Change objectives 
in a number of ways. 
 

 
 
 

10. Key Decision Information 
 

 10.1 Not Applicable. 
 

 
11. 

 
Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 

Page 116



  
 

  

 
 11.1  Cabinet  16th October 2019  

 
12. List of Appendices 

 
 12.1 None. 

 
13. Background Papers 

 
13.1    Car Parking Strategy 2019 – 2029. 
 

  
 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
 REPORT TO CABINET 
 

Cabinet 
08 September 2021 

 
Report Title: Jubilee2 Update 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth 
 
Portfolios: Leisure, Culture & Heritage 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

This report is aimed at providing an overview of the work undertaken by officers to develop and sustain 
the Council’s Jubilee2 leisure facility, highlighting the formal governance arrangements during the 
construction process and the significant building issues faced post construction. 
 

 
1. Since 2012 there have been a number long standing and or significant building defects that have 

had an adverse impact on the reputation of Jubilee2. It is therefore noted that since 2017 
significant progress has been made to resolve some long standing building issues at Jubilee2 
 

2. That Officers of the Borough Council alongside Morgan Sindall complete the intrusive Building 
survey to identify any other unknown building defects that may cause future failures of the fabric 
of the building or failure of fixed electrical and mechanical plant or equipment prior to their 
normal life expectancy. 

 
3. Officers of the Borough Council alongside Morgan Sindall having completed the above survey 

establish and agree appropriate corrective actions where building defects are identified. 
 

Reas
[...]
a leisure facility as 
opposed to an informal setting. 

 85% of customers identified that they intend to exercise in a leisure facility at least once 
a week. 

 The social value for the Jubilee2 was £349,494 for the past twelve months broken down 
into the following areas (but it should be noted that Jubilee2 was closed for most of this 
period due to the Covid-19 pandemic): 
 

o £64,690 improved health i.e. what it saves the NHS; 
o £278,099 improved sense of wellbeing; 
o £6,591 increased educational attainment in 11-18 year olds; 
o £115 reduced crime. 

 
3. Proposal 

 
 3.1 Since 2012 there have been a number long standing and or significant building defects 

that have had an adverse impact on the reputation of Jubilee2. It is therefore noted that 
since 2019 significant progress has been made to resolve some long standing building 
issues at Jubilee2. 
 

3.2 That Officers of the Borough Council alongside Morgan Sindall complete the intrusive 
Building survey to identify any other unknown building defects that may cause future 
failures of the fabric of the building or failure of fixed electrical and mechanical plant or 
equipment prior to their normal life expectancy. 

 
3.3 Officers of the Borough Council alongside Morgan Sindall having completed the above 

survey establish and agree appropriate corrective actions and delivery plan where building 
defects are identified. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 The Council made a significant capital investment in providing Jubilee2. Maintaining the 

facilities in a good condition protects this investment for the benefit of the health and wellbeing 
of residents of the Borough and is essential to support the commercial operation of Jubilee2 
as well as the Council’s cross-cutting objectives for its communities. 

 
 
 

  
5. Options Considered 

 

Page 126



  
 

  

 5.1 To do nothing is not an option for the Council to follow. It is imperative that the Council 
understands whether or not the
[...]
fected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 

 
The report seeks Cabinet approval to enter into a new partnership contract for a Customer E-Payment 
System. 
 

Recommendation 
 

That Cabinet delegate the authority for Head of Finance (S151 Officer), in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, to enter into a new partnership contract for a Customer E-Payment System.  

 

Reasons 
To ensure there is no interruption to the Council’s Customer E-Payment Service when the current contract 
ends and that the system complies with FCA (Financial Conduct Authority) rules for Strong Customer 
Authentication for card-based e-commerce transactions. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Through a partnership with four other Councils (Cannock Chase District Council, Lichfield 

District Council, Stafford Borough Council and Staffordshire County Council) the Council has 
used the customer payments system from the incumbent supplier Capita Business Services 
Limited since 2011. 

 
1.2 The system allows residents and businesses to easily make payments for services online, 

over the telephone or face-to-face and is integrated with the Jadu CXM (Customer Light CRM 
system) and Gladstone Plus2 leisure system. 

 
1.3 The system is cloud-based and hosted by Capita, who maintain the system. The computer 

infrastructure is shared by the partnership to minimise costs although each partner’s data is 
stored separately in support of improved security and data protection. 

 
1.4 The current partnership contract with Capita ends on 8th September 2021 and cannot be 

extended. A new contract must be in place from 9th September 2021 to ensure there is no 
disruption to the customer e-payments service. 

 
  

Page 131

Agenda Item 10



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

2. Issues 
 

 2.1 The current customer e-payments system is provided by Capita through a partnership with 
four other Councils. 

 
2.2 The Council relies on the system to take payments from re
[...]
cil, People & Partnerships, Finance, Town Centres & Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 

To provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance Review report for the first quarter of 2021-22. 
 

Recommendation 
1. That Members note the contents of the attached report and Appendices A and B and continue to 

monitor and challenge the Council’s performance alongside its financial performance for the same 
period. 

Reasons 
The Financial and Performance Management monitoring reports provide information on a quarterly basis 
regarding the performance of individual council services and progress with delivery against our priorities, 
alongside related financial information on the organisation. 
It should be noted that certain activities were impacted by Covid 19 and delivery in some cases noted in this 
report, continue to be affected and the resulting actions taken by the Council to protect and ensure support 
is available to everyone. 

 
1. Background 

 
 1.1 This quarterly report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council has 

performed during the first quarter 2021/22 by presenting performance data and progress 
summary set within a financial context.  The report provides broad financial information 
(Appendix A) and also details service performance (Appendix B) for the first quarter 2021/22. 

 
1.2 This report covers the period of the Covid 19 lockdown, when a number of customer facing 

services were required to close, or where the customer base simply stopped using the service.  
Despite these unprecedented circumstances, as the summary of the overall performance 
picture is presented in section 4 of this report reflects, performance has generally held up well. 

 
2. 2021-22 Revenue and Capital Budget Position 
 
2.1     The Council approved a General Fund Revenue Budget of £14.960 million on 24 February 

2021. Further financial information is provided in Appendix A. 
 
3. Development of the Financial and Performance Re

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 08/09/21 

1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 8th September, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair 
  
Councillors Stephen Sweeney, Gill Heesom, 

Trevor Johnson and Paul Northcott 
  
Officers David Adams, Martin Hamilton, Simon 

McEneny, Daniel Dickinson, Denise 
French and Sarah Wilkes 

  
Apologies Councillor Jill Waring 
 
 

146. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jill Waring.   
 

147. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

148. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July be approved as a correct 
record.  
 

149. REVIEW OF COVID IMPACT  
 
Cabinet considered a report outlining the overall impact of the Covid 19 pandemic on 
the council; its services and the borough along with the priority actions being taken to 
ensure the borough was well placed to recover.   
 
Cabinet had been kept updated throughout the pandemic with regular reports on how 
the council had responded and the recovery measures in place.  There had been 
multi-agency work in which the Leader and Deputy Leader had been involved.  The 
report outlined the economic impact on the borough and the impact on the 
community. 
 
The pandemic had impacted council services to varying degrees as outlined in the 
report.  There had been income loss due to closure of services such as J2 and lack 
of car park income, there had been increased costs due to a requirement to 
undertake additional activities to support communities; the council had secured over 
£5m funding from government to cover income losses and additional activities to 
mitigate the impact.    
 
The council had resolved to grant the Freedom of the Borough to the Royal Stoke 
Hospital in recognition of the hard work of all hospital staff, that was still ongoing.  
There would also be work with partners to ensure a fitting memorial to those who had 
lost their lives to Covid.   



Cabinet - 08/09/21 

2 

 
Resolved: That: 

(a) The impact of the Covid19 Pandemic on the community of Newcastle under 
Lyme, and on Council services, be noted. 

(b) The Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee be invited to review 
the impact of the pandemic on Council services 

 
150. WALLEYS QUARRY - ODOUR ISSUES  

 
Cabinet considered an update report on the latest position regarding problematic 
odours in the borough associated with Walley’s Quarry. 
 
The Chief Executive explained that an Abatement Notice had been served on 13 
August on Walley’s Quarry ltd; the Notice had subsequently been appealed.  
Complaints had reduced slightly with current figures showing 2329 complaints to the 
Environment Agency and 833 to the council during August.  In relation to Air Quality 
monitoring the site at Galingale View was consistently producing the highest 
readings. The council had procured two Jerome hand held monitoring devices to be 
deployed in selected residents’ homes or businesses for extended periods of time.  
 
The Chief Executive explained that the map showing the ‘Nuisance designated zone’ 
was part of the Abatement Notice which required that the council define the area 
within which the nuisance was required to be abated.   
 
Resolved: that Cabinet notes that:  

(a) despite the further works that have taken place at Walleys Quarry landfill site, 
a significant level of complaints continue to be received from residents of the 
Borough and air monitoring data continues to show odour levels in 
exceedance of annoyance levels; 

(b) officers have served an Abatement Notice on Walleys Quarry ltd in relation to 
the Statutory Nuisance caused by the site; 

(c) an appeal against the Abatement Notice has been lodged in the Magistrates’ 
Court;  

(d) the ongoing work being taken to address the issues being experienced by 
residents and businesses. 

 
151. LOCAL PLAN ISSUES AND STRATEGIC OPTIONS  

 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval for a period of not less than 6 weeks to 
undertake public consultation on the draft Local Plan Issues and Strategic Options 
Paper.   
 
Following the decision to produce a Local Plan for Newcastle under Lyme work had 
progressed and the council was now ready to seek views on issues of concern to the 
plan area and how local and national development needs could be met.  This was the 
first key stage in developing a Local Plan.  The draft Issues and Strategic Options 
Paper was structured around the vision and 12 strategic objectives as set out in the 
report.  This stage was not site specific; a later stage in the Plan process would 
include a call for sites. 
 
Resolved: That: 

(a) Delegated power be granted to the Executive Director - Commercial 
Development & Economic Growth, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Strategic Planning, to finalise the public consultation arrangements and 
associated documentation for the Issues and Strategic Options Paper.  



Cabinet - 08/09/21 

3 

(b) A period of not less than six weeks public consultation be approved to 
conclude no later than Tuesday 14th December 2021 on the draft Issues and 
Strategic Options Paper and the publication of the accompanying 
Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report.  

(c) A report be submitted to a future meeting summarising the findings of the 
consultation event. 

 
152. DRAFT STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 2021  

 
Cabinet considered a report setting out a proposed Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) 2021.  The purpose of the statement was to set out how and when 
consultation would be undertaken by the planning department; this included 
consultation with local people as well as businesses, land owners and developers 
plus statutory agencies and local interest groups.    
 
The SCI had been reviewed and updated in September 2020 to ensure it complied 
with current legislation and reflected the circumstances around the Covid pandemic.  
It had previously reflected the situation whereby a joint Local Plan was being 
produced with Stoke on Trent City Council.  Since the council had decided to 
produce its own Local Plan the SCI had been amended to reflect that decision.  The 
draft had been consulted on for 6 weeks closing on 31 May 2021. 
 
Resolved: That the Newcastle-under-Lyme Statement of Community Involvement 
2021 be approved and adopted.   
 

153. CAR PARKING STRATEGY - 2019-2029 UPDATE  
 
Cabinet considered an update on the council’s Car Parking Strategy 2019 – 2029, 
setting out the plans and ambitions for car parks for the ten year period.  The current 
strategy had been adopted in 2019 but it was considered appropriate to review and 
refresh it to ensure it supported both the users of car parks and town centre 
businesses while also ensuring operational costs were met.  The council was working 
with partners including the Business Improvement District and was maximising the 
use of technology.   
 
It was noted that new ticket machines had been installed to enable users to pay by 
card; there was also the option to pay by phone.  It was proposed that free parking 
be offered at Midway in the run up to Christmas from 9.00am – 1.00pm and 
thereafter the charge would be £1; this was suggested to be in place from 1 October 
2021 – 5 January 2022.   
 
The council had written to the Secretary of State to request Business Rate Relief for 
car parks in the borough to promote the back to business following the impact of the 
pandemic but a response was still awaited. 
 
Resolved: That: 

(a) The update to the Council’s Car Parking Strategy 2019-2029 be noted. 
(b) The recommendation for Christmas Car Parking charges be approved and 

includes the Town Centre Covid Recovery free car parking on the Midway as 
noted within the report and authority be delegated to the Executive Director – 
Commercial Development & Economic Growth, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centre’s and Growth to implement these 
charges. 

 
154. JUBILEE2 UPDATE  



Cabinet - 08/09/21 

4 

 
Cabinet considered a report on Jubilee2.  The report outlined the governance 
arrangements for the project management of the build, the key supporting services 
and the procurement process which saw Morgan Sindall appointed as the main 
contractor.  The building had been signed off in December 2011.   
 
The report outlined the background to the various defects and issues that had arisen 
since 2012 and the measures to address these.  The report also listed the lessons 
learned during that process.  
 
Cabinet was informed that an intrusive building survey would take place between 16 
– 18 September and the results would be available at the end of the month. 
 
Resolved: That: 

(a) It is noted that since 2012 there have been a number of long standing and/or 
significant building defects that have had an adverse impact on the reputation 
of Jubilee2. It is further noted that since 2017 significant progress has been 
made to resolve some long standing building issues at Jubilee2  

(b) That Officers of the Borough Council alongside Morgan Sindall complete the 
intrusive Building survey to identify any other unknown building defects that 
may cause future failures of the fabric of the building or failure of fixed 
electrical and mechanical plant or equipment prior to their normal life 
expectancy.  

(c) Officers of the Borough Council alongside Morgan Sindall having completed 
the above survey establish and agree appropriate corrective actions where 
building defects are identified. 

 
155. PROCUREMENT OF A CUSTOMER E-PAYMENT SYSTEM  

 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to enter into a new partnership 
contract for a customer e-payment system.  The system enabled customers to make 
payments online, over the phone or face to face.  It was maintained by Capita and 
the council was in partnership with a number of other local councils to minimise 
costs. 
 
Resolved: That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Finance (S151 
Officer), in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to enter into a new partnership 
contract for a Customer E-Payment System. 
 

156. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - FIRST QUARTER (APR-
JUN) 2021-22.  
 
Cabinet considered a report outlining the finance and performance review for the first 
quarter of 2021-22.  Performance for the quarter showed a positive picture overall.  
The environmental health service was facing challenges due to the need to prioritise 
Covid activities.  Separate food waste collections were increasing.  The customer 
contact centre performance had improved from the previous quarter and the service 
had been busy with queries relating to various services including elections and 
grants.  The average number of days per employee lost to sickness continued to be 
low despite Covid.  Staff turnover rates were also low.  There was increasing footfall 
in town centres and in Newcastle it was hoped that the specialist markets and the 
activities organised by the BID would see a continuing improvement.   
 



Cabinet - 08/09/21 

5 

Resolved: That the contents of the report and Appendices A and B be noted and 
Cabinet will continue to monitor and challenge the Council’s performance alongside 
its financial performance for the same period. 
 

157. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan listing upcoming key decisions to be 
made by Cabinet.  
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received. 
 

158. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 3.50 pm 
 


